Participations with a carrying amount of euro 43,161 thousand (2016: euro 8,552 thousand) were measured at market

value.

Sensitivity analysis

Participations, measured by using the DCF method

Proportional market value Interest rate

Euro thousand
31 Dec 2017

-0.50 % actual 0.50 %

-10.00 % 13,719 12,976 12,316

Income component actual 15,137 14,313 13,578

10.00 % 16,556 15,648 14,840

Participations, measured by net assets

Euro thousand

Proportional market value

31 Dec 2017

if assumption is
decreased actual

if assumption is
increased

Net assets (10 % change)

5,749 6,392 7,027

Participations, measured based on external appraisals

Euro thousand
   31 Dec 2017

Lower band actual Upper band

Proportional market value

17,188 18,811 20,433

In the previous year sensitivity analyses were made based on variations of income estimates of 20 %. In the event of an

increase in the yield estimate, market value changed by euro 1,006 thousand, while a decrease of the yield estimate led

to a change of euro -1,006 thousand.

74 Annual Report 2017 / Notes

21)  Intangible assets

Euro thousand Software Goodwill Other Total

Cost as at 1 Jan 2016 25,122 3,570 9,297 37,988

Changes in the scope of consolidation 406 10,203 14,523 25,131
Additions, including transfers 891 0 0 891

Disposals, including transfers 0 0 0 0
Cost as at 31 Dec 2016 26,418 13,772 23,820 64,010

Changes in the scope of consolidation 4,263 0 1,004 5,267
Additions, including transfers 594 0 0 594

Disposals, including transfers -534 0 0 -534
Cost as at 31 Dec 2017 30,740 13,772 24,824 69,337

Euro thousand Software Goodwill Other Total

2016
   Cost as at 31 Dec 2016 26,418 13,772 23,820 64,010

Cumulative write-downs and write-ups -26,089 -5,510 -759 -32,358

Carrying amount as at 31 Dec 2016 329 8,262 23,061 31,652

of which unlimited useful life 0 8,262 0 8,262

of which limited useful life 329 0 23,061 23,390

Amortisation in fiscal year -4,215 0 -681 -4,896

Impairments in fiscal year 0 -5,510 0 -5,510

Carrying amount as at 1 Jan 2016 4,500 3,570 9,220 17,289

   2017
   Cost as at 31 Dec 2017 30,740 13,772 24,824 69,337

Cumulative write-downs and write-ups -30,163 -13,772 -1,983 -45,918

Carrying amount as at 31 Dec 2017 577 0 22,841 23,418

of which unlimited useful life 0 0 0 0

of which limited useful life 577 0 22,841 23,418

Amortisation in fiscal year -345 0 -1,224 -1,570

Impairments in fiscal year 0 -8,262 0 -8,262

Composition of goodwill

Euro thousand
Carrying amount

31 Dec 2017
Impairment

2017
Carrying amount

31 Dec 2016
Impairment

2016

Retail segment 0 -8,262 8,262 -5,510

Total 0 -8,262 8,262 -5,510

Goodwill for the 2017 business year in the retail segment relates to the goodwill from the acquisition of VB Ost in 2015

business year and from the acquisitions of VB Weinviertel, VB Südbgld and VB NÖ Süd in 2016 business year.

The goodwills are allocated to cash generating units (CGU). These CGU correspond to the segments under IFRS 8. The

allocated goodwills were reviewed for recoverability in accordance with IAS 36. The review is performed based on the

respective medium-term planning annually in the fourth quarter. Additionally, a review is carried out if a triggering event

occurs.